
 

March 15, 2017 
NVTA Agenda Item 9.2 

Continued From: New 
Action Requested: APPROVE 

 
 

NAPA VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
Board Agenda Letter 
______________________________________________________________________ 

TO:      Board of Directors 

FROM:     Kate Miller, Executive Director 
REPORT BY: Antonio Onorato, Program Manager- Finance 

(707) 259-8779 / Email: aonorato@nvta.ca.gov 

SUBJECT: Rescind Resolution No. 16-24 Adopting the Final Mitigated Negative 
Declaration and Approve Amendment No. 3 to Project Work Order 
No. 01 Agreement 15-27 with Rincon Consultants Commissioning an 
Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Vine Transit Bus 
Maintenance Facility Project 

______________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Napa Valley Transportation Authority (NVTA) Board: 
 

1. Rescind Resolution No. 16-24 (Attachment 1) approving the Initial 
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) for the Vine Transit Bus 
Maintenance Facility project (“the Project”) pursuant to the California 
Environment Quality Act (CEQA); and 
 

2. Authorize Amendment #3 of NVTA Agreement No. 15-27 Project Work Order No. 
01 with Rincon Consultants to commission an Environmental Impact Report for 
$47,972 (Attachment 2) plus 10% contingency to allow for minor variations within 
the project scope. 

 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
 
None 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Resolution 16-24 adopted the Vine Transit Bus Maintenance Facility project (“the 
Project”) Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) Report on December 21, 
2016.  NVTA and its consultants, Rincon Consultants Inc. completed the IS/MND which 
analyzed potential environmental impacts of the Project located 8.08 acres at the west 
and south terminus of Sheehy Ct. in unincorporated Napa County.  Nearby businesses 

mailto:aonorato@nvta.ca.gov


NVTA Agenda Letter                         Wednesday March 15, 2017 
Agenda Item 9.2 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 
and property owners have raised some issues and concerns which warrant further 
environmental analysis.  In response to those concerns, staff is recommending 
commissioning an EIR to fully evaluate the potential impacts associated with the transit 
maintenance facility project. 
 
PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
1. Staff Report 
2. Public Comments 
3. Motion, Second, Discussion and Vote 

 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Is there a Fiscal Impact?  Yes.  The cost of an EIR will be $47,972 plus a 10% 
contingency of $4,792 to allow for minor variation in the work authorization for a total 
project cost of $52,764. 
 
Is it currently budgeted?  No.  However, the Congestion Management Agency can 
absorb the cost without an additional appropriation since some projects with a current 
year budget are not expected to begin until the next fiscal year.  
 
Where is it budgeted? Not applicable 
 
Future fiscal impact:  None  
 
Consequences if not approved:  The proposed Project is subject to review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA, Public Resources Code section 21000 et 
seq.), which requires permitting agencies to identify potential impacts to the 
environment that would occur as a result of implementation of a proposed project. 
 
CEQA REQUIREMENTS 
 
Environmental Determination:  The proposed action is not a project as defined by 14 
California Code of Regulations 15378 (California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Guidelines) and therefore CEQA is not applicable. 
 
BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION 
 
The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) is the primary state law that requires 
public agencies and their decision-makers to understand and evaluate the 
environmental consequences of their discretionary decisions before making them.  
Moreover, CEQA requires that public agencies not only consider, but take action to 
mitigate or avoid significant adverse environmental impacts where feasible.  The lead 
agency may commission a negative declaration (ND), mitigated negative declaration 
(MND), or environmental impact report (EIR). 



NVTA Agenda Letter                         Wednesday March 15, 2017 
Agenda Item 9.2 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 
A (mitigated) negative declaration is a document that states upon completion of an initial 
study, that there is no substantial evidence that the project may have a significant effect 
on the environment. 
 
An EIR is an informational document which informs the public agency decision-makers 
and the public generally of: 

• the significant environmental effects of a project 
• possible ways to minimize significant effects 
• reasonable alternatives to the project 

 
An (M)ND for a project is favored when the IS has identified potentially significant 
effects on the environment, but (1) revisions in the project plans or proposals made by, 
or agreed to by the applicant before the proposed environmental determination and IS 
are released for public review would avoid the effects or mitigate the effects to a point 
where clearly no significant effect on the environment would occur, and (2) there is no 
substantial evidence in light of the whole record before the public agency that the 
project, as revised, may have a significant effect on the environment.  A full EIR may be 
recommended especially when litigation is likely.  CEQA regulations favor EIRs and the 
law effectively protects lead agencies who prepare them by applying the “substantial 
evidence” standard of judicial review to EIR challenges.  
 
Therefore, staff recommends commissioning an EIR to further study the environmental 
impacts of the Vine Transit Bus Maintenance Facility project and mollify any concerns 
from nearby property owners.   
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 
 
Attachments:  (1) Resolution No. 16-24 

(2) Amendment #3 to Project Work Order No. 01 Agreement No. 15-27 



ATTACHMENT 1
NVTA Agenda Item 9.2

March 15, 2017











 PROJECT WORK ORDER NO.  01  AMENDMENT #3 

PROJECT NAME:    Environmental Study Sheehy Court - Napa  

NVTA PROJECT MANAGER:  Antonio Onorato, Manager of Finance 

CONSULTANT DESIGNATED TEAM MEMBERS:   
• RINCON Staff – See Exhibit A, Attachment D – Personnel Assignments
• Subconsultants – PGA Design, see EXHIBIT A, Attachment E.1

    DKS, see EXHIBIT A, Attachment E.2  

SCOPE OF SERVICE:  See Scope of Services/Proposal for Services dated MARCH 18, 2016, 
EXHIBIT A, and Fee Schedule attached as EXHIBIT B.  

IN ORDER FOR THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE UNFORESEEN  ADDITIONAL 
REQUIRED ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT (EIR) NEEDED FOR THE COMPLETION OF 
THE PROJECT, BOTH PARTIES AGREE TO: 

1. EXTEND THE COMPLETION DATE TO JUNE 30, 2018
2. INCREASE THE PROJECT AMOUNT BY $47,972

START DATE:  APRIL 18, 2016 COMPLETION DATE: DECEMBER 31, 2017 (A#2) 
    NEW COMPLETION DATE:  JUNE 30, 2018      

NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT FOR THIS PROJECT:  $ 159,228 
NEW – NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT FOR THIS PROJECT:  $207,200 

CHARGE NUMBER FOR PAYMENT:  TDA8 8301001 52310 
  CMA_PLAN_PRGMS TRANSIT_YARD 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: This Project Work Order is issued and entered into as of the last date 
written below in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the “Master Agreement with 
(CONTRACTOR) dated DECEMBER 31, 2016, which terms are hereby incorporated and made part 
of this Project Work Order.   

NVTA 

By:_______________________________  Date: _______________ 
  KATE MILLER, Executive Director 

CONTRACTOR 

By:________________________________ Date:  _______________ 
     Signature (Printed Name and Title of Authorized Person)

Tax ID:   77-039-0093 

15-27 Rincon/01/A3?032017/rk Page 1 of 7

ATTACHMENT 2
NVTA Agenda Item 9.2

March 15, 2017



15-27 Rincon/01/A3?032017/rk Page 2 of 7



15-27 Rincon/01/A3?032017/rk Page 3 of 7



15-27 Rincon/01/A3?032017/rk Page 4 of 7



15-27 Rincon/01/A3?032017/rk Page 5 of 7



15-27 Rincon/01/A3?032017/rk Page 6 of 7



15-27 Rincon/01/A3?032017/rk Page 7 of 7


	9.2_EIR Rescind Reso 16-24 & Approve Amend 3 Rincon_kes_KM changes
	Action Requested: APPROVE
	RECOMMENDATION
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY


	9.2_EIR Rescind Reso 16-24 & Approve Amend 3 Rincon Attch 1 Res 16-24 - IS-MND Vine Transit Maintenance Facility_Signed
	9.2_EIR Rescind Reso 16-24 & Approve Amend 3 Rincon Attch 2 Rescind Reso 16-24 and approve Amend 1 w-Rincon_kes
	AMEND 3_TERM_FUND INCREASE_031517
	A3_RINCON_EIR




